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2025 - 2034 Ten Vear Financial Plan 

Amendment Bylaw 4004, 2025 

ADOPTED December 9, 2025 

PURPOSE 

A Bylaw for the City of Campbell River to amend the ten-year financial plan 
for the years 2025 to 2034. 
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The Council of the City of Campbell River enacts as follows : 

PART 1: Title 

1.0 This bylaw may be cited for all purposes as 2025 - 2034 Ten Year Financial Plan 
Amendment Bylaw No. 4004, 2025. 

PART 2: Ten Year Financial Plan Amendment 

2.0 Schedules 'A', 'B', 'C', and 'D' attached hereto and being part of this Bylaw are hereby 
adopted and comprise the Ten Year Financial Plan Amendment for the years 2025 to 
2034. This bylaw replaces the Financial Plan for the years 2025 to 2034 adopted by Bylaw 
No. 3984, 2024. 

PART 3: Expenses 

3.0 The expenses set forth in Schedule 'A' are hereby authorized. 

READ THE FIRST TIME this ---25_ day of November, 

READ THE SECOND TIME this ---25_ day of November, 

READ THE THIRD TIME this ---25_ day of November, 

ADOPTED this ____2_ day of December, 

Signed by the Mayor and Corporate Officer this ____2_ day of December, 

Kci<mWVftfil\, ~WF­
City of Campbell River 

2025 

2025 

2025 

2025 

2025 

irvin, CORPORATE OFFICER 
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SCHEDULE 'A' 

202'5 1026 2027 Z02B 2:02'9 2'03'0 zon 2032' 21133 W34i 

0 P ERA1il0,NAL REVEiNU E5 

R€-\ '=OU:fr m Pr opei:y Tax=.; .!5 .. 8107 .. 045 4!!,228,855 49 .. 850,.574 51,517,924 53, 371,085 55, 182,ll26 57,050,633 53,914,255 ,ffl.955,595 62:,!38,055 

Rc\:JlU!: from Par e:! 13X6 2,958, lOJ 3,035,900 3,105 ,00:J 3,178,l OD 3 .. 25~ .. 600 3,32.9,500 3,409, D 3,49!l,&!JO 3.575,400 3,f52:,.fitlD 

Rc181ilu= fro f~&Chaing:es :.9, 274,0fo 3((.395, 125 31~64..559 32',H2,052: 33,02;,440 33,9.SS, l87 34,920,950 35,915,933: 35.944,545 38,Cl!l.!!, 2.0 l!. 

R c\9'1 , : kom Otha- sour<~ 14, 558, 387 U,3!9,347 ll,Ul,677 ll,507,685 11,508, 354 l.l,Jl!.5,315 L,827,838 ll,944,535 12.055, 205 l!.2, 193,053 

Sur _..•1us/ R=s: we Ace umts 7,517,5E4 43(),207 l,;54,813 50].,985 160,874 165,587 l69,5S.5 72:,48! 175, 457 l78,5U 

T an'f.:rsfrom o m :r F nds 

Amoro Z3t l01il Offs:t 11, 788,7~ U , 788,784 ll,!88,784 l!..788,784 11,783,784 1,788, 784 11,788,784 ll,788,784 11,788,784 ll!., 188,784 

~ll,924, 57 l0.5, 196,220 108,.965 ,407 l.10,685,530 ll.3, 2l!.£, l47 116, 41,~99 ll9,155,7U 1 22,285,799 U51 5Cl7, ~9 ll.28,!29,215 

0 PERA110 NAL E:< PEN5'E5 

6eri:ral op:rat1rog E>)p~ ~.63l!,. 35·3. 3:S..816,855 50,:!.17,947 5.l!,.684,058 53., 2!J:., 552 .54, 735, 054 55,312,212 51,932',134 &3. 599.~ 7l!,.3ll,51D4 

Jllilp!il11 p !trnlllg EY.p!if~ ~.£!, 4,547,&15 .i..:u.s.728 4,U!l.!JSl!J 4,507,94() 4, ,E,oJ~. 5=.5 4,7li.@1 4 ,824.7U 11..938.fil~ 5.[155. !l4JD 5.ffl.851 
s:. ·~:r op=r:at1r.g Exp;;r.;c;es 4 .. 510 .. '511 4.045,448 4,lil7 .716 4,] l!,.548 4.llii. 9B!l 4,784, 083 4 ,852.87'9 4,923}1.25 4,9 95.773 5,( 59,973 

w a:a-op:r-3'lng exp:ns;;,; 5 .331,524 ~lll!l,6.51!) 5.,311)),148 5,38],55]. 5,45!.. 9lil :5,.550 .. 2.79 S. ,63.1 .. 714 5.,727;271 5.819, 0 14 5,~1!2,998 

lr.ta;:si: Pa ·~ton !l4t ~Cl.533. 352:.M:ICI l44.33'!l :U4,l3'0 W .331!:1 344,!3ll 344.3l!D 3!0:!i,73.0 ~5.4i!:i5 53.,S:li!l 
PllnOJp.al Pay "'n ton o.eb t 7'."18,7B!J 674,670 ,~5.199 545,199 54o, 199 645, ll99 545,199 545,199 545, 193 258,e&n 

Tra ' l :,rs t o •Jtl"u::r f.um!!I; 19, Sl.44.631 l!.!!,_!'5,685 22,172,2i<J3 22, 53,120 ll,91B,.549 23,578,558 24,7fl!J~tll 25,Cl2]Jl4 (1 21.4J!J5, 595 29,243, 'S5 

Ami>rtl ~3! 110m 11, 738 .. 784 l li. 188, 184 11,T-88,78.4 J!.l!,.188,184 l l..]<!B,784 J!.l!,.788.784 11.788.7~ !l!,.788,184. l l, 188, 184 l l!,. l'SB, 7;84 

111,924,0 67 l!0.5,L"IS,220 108,98£,MJ7 ll0,,5 8£,530 113, 21:. 147 l.16, 14l!,.!:99 ll9.1·55,7.fol 1 22,285,199 l.2.5.3'07. 199 J!.2B, n.9,2:1ll5 

J!>JIUIW30 SllJlflPl 'JS)'l Def,ldt) 

CAl'flitil.. fiU lf~DllllG 

Girarut::. 19, 3!!3..0f!! li,.17'0,0 llD H ,10l4,554 81S,CIOD 93i!l,Oll!l 1!4(1, 000 93.€l .OO!J 84J!J,OOCI 93.€l,OOO :fi4(l, 00lil 

Sta11l!JtOtrl{ f??-.!.eneE. .& Otlli>:rr fi'.:-V-:.riiU~ l ,59l!., 75D li.4410,.5&0 193 ,10 0 l,,1!15.(lOD u;.ooo .125, 000 l.25.n.'ID 125,0DO llS,OO!J llS,0 00 

'5 'l!lrpl!!1 5/ iii"'~l'lle5 ;1!J,4U,593 li.. 53'9,39!1 l 15,114 ,!.Jl8 2.0).08.8.53 15,32;:, 159 .733,098 l ,075.U9 lDJi39,745 l .539,5S9 9,.513.447 
Pmr~t!!; fnim ilOJT1D\\ g 

•2. 307,4ll 3.l ,149,890 2 7.411,682 :u:;B48;85 3 17, 379, 159 U , 698,098 12,l3l . il9 l!J!.,604,74; 11,594. 589 ].IJ,478,447 

CAPlliAl EX'PENSB 
<>Bi=r-ai capital Exp;;m.=.;; -"2. 548,523 E,813,284 21.085A52 10,005,375 5, 459, 781 5.821. !46 5,335,9'17 5,090..5(1> 6.050, 579 4,,23,,817 

Airport O plt31 Exp.: r<?..:s 245. 0CO 800,000 900. !l 

Sewer Dpltal Exp:ru.o-' ll,929, 550 ~IJS3.,303 3#1.53 ~ -l.5 2.S U ,2.3.9 8 ,019, 6B9 2,978, .i75 2.987 .5 1£ 2,597,120 2.&17.00S 2:,El7,28.S 

w a:c.r caplt31 Exp:ns.s 17,584. 233 12,253.,303 3,173.115 9,5~U3.9 2,BB;l,689 2..898.+75 2~7 .6 16 2,917.120 2_927.005 2..97,1:8.S 
;2, 3.IJ7,4ll 3!..149.~ 27,Ul,682 2.2,848,853 17. 3.79,159 U,598, 098 12.,l31.il9 ll..604,74> 11,594, 5..'19 Jl0,478,447 

Netcap 1taO 

1F1fna.nc:lal P'fam 1sala111ce 
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SCHEDULE 'B' 

Fi11aindal Plan Objectives and! Policies 

A. Funding Sources 

Ov a- t he t erm o" the plan funding s:iu rces as defin a:.i in 5(165)(7) of the Commun(y Chcrter, arede-ived asshovm i1 
Table 1; amounts and proportions !ti own for f iscal 2025. 

Ta1ble 1: FumcfingSources, Fi.sca:l2025 
Property t axes 
ParceH ax Es 
Fees & charges 
Otha- s:iurces 
Sur ptJ:irEErv ea::count s 
Tr ansfers ·ram otther ·uncls. 
Amortiza:ion Offset 

Obj'ectives .an.di Po fi:des: 

45,807,046 
2,968,100 

29,274,066 
14,568,387 

7,517,684 

11,788,7&4 
111,924,067 

-Re"er toSchedule 'C' ·or th eCity's l' inancial Stabffrty & Resiliency Policy 

B. Dist rnbu1tion ofMun!cipa1I Property Taixes Across Property Classes 

40.9% 
2.7% 

26.2% 
rn.rn-o 
6.7% 
o.m~ 

105% 
l .m& 

OV a- the t erm oi the plan mu nic~al prop61y taxes are di~r i buted across eight property t ax classes as show n in Tat.lie 2; 
amounts and proporttinsshow n for ' is::al 2025. 

Ta.ble 2: Di.st ribut io110f1Municipal P'roJ)e;rtyTatxes, Fiscal 2025 
Class 1 - ResidE!'1t ia1 
Class2 - Utili ies 
Class4 - Major lndu:try 
Class5 - Light lndustrv 
Class 6 - Busil ess & Other 
Class7 - Managed Forest 
Class8 - Recrearion/ Non-Pro·it 
Class9 - Farm 

Ob]ectiw s an;dl Policies: 

-Refer to Sched LIE ' [)I -or the City's Propert"/ Taxation PofiC'{ 

C. PermJss'ive TaiX E.xem.pt ion:s 

34,125,384 
1,465,825 

45,&Q7 
412,263 

9,298,&SO 
320,649 
137,421 

865 
45,807,046 

74.5% 

0.1% 
0.9% 

20.3% 
O.~~ 

0.3% 
OAJ% 

100.ffi~ 

The Annual Report ·or 2025 w ill contain a fist o· permissf.l e eKemptbnsg ranted or the taxa:ion y ear and the am ount o· 
revei ue -oregone. Th e liS: demor&rat esthe poliC'f o· Counc~ that perm isWe EKemptions are granted t o not -· or-pro-­
institutb ns that furm a v aluable par t o our com mu nit'{. 

Ol>j,e.ct~ves .andl Po lid:es: 
- To ensure p-ermissive ecEm ptions. are utiliz ed to maximize the bene'it to t he mun cipal~· and cif Lens .. 
- To maintail pa- missive ec m1pt ions ·or religious i1S:itutions, r e:reational ' acilites, and s=rvice organizations 

City of Campbell River \ 2025-2034 TEN YEAR FINANCIAL PLAN AMENDMENT BYLAW 4004, 2025 5 





SCHEDULE 'C' 

Financial Stability & Resiliency Policy 

Purpose 

The purpose of the Financial Stability & Resiliency Policy is to guide the City's financial planning 
to meet financial obligations while providing high quality services. 

Objectives 

• To develop principles that guide so that taxpayers can look forward to predictable, 
stable, equitable and accountable property taxation . 

• To support and guide decision-making, providing continuity and assurance to the City's 
financial management. 

Policies 

1. Financial Plan Bylaw Adoption - The City's Financial Plan Bylaw for the next fiscal year 
will be approved prior to December 31 . 

2. Long-Term Budgeting - At a minimum, the City will produce a 10-year financial plan . 

3. Budget Parameters - Budget parameters will maintain service levels, provide an 
opportunity to enhance services , and invest in critical infrastructure. The parameters for 
each budget component, expressed in terms of a general tax increase, are: 

3.1 Operating costs of capital will be included as part of the base budget parameter 
unless funding pressure requires a tax levy increase. 

3.2 Debt servicing will be funded within the capital budget parameter unless funding 
pressure requires a tax levy increase. 

3.3 One-time operating projects will be funded by reserve in order to stabilize and 
smooth out tax increases. 
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BUDGET COMPONENT Low{%) High{%) 

Base Budget 1.5 2.0 

Capital Budget 0.5 1.0 

Ongoing New Services 0.0 0.5 

ALL SERVICES 2.0% 3.5% 
TOTAL UTILITY FEE 
INCREASE 
(includes sewer, water, 3.5% 5.0% 
solid waste and storm 
water parcel tax) 

4. Non-Market Change - Revenues from non-market change will be adjusted from general 
taxation levy calculations. To alleviate pressure to increase taxes, provide stability and 
maintain the integrity of the budget parameters non-market change revenue will first be 
applied to maintain the base budget parameter of 1.5-2 per cent and then allocated 
towards new services . 

4.1 The City will budget 100% of BC Assessment's mid-November NMC estimate. 

5. Zero Base Operating Budget Increases - The base operating budget provides annual 
funding to ongoing City services. Any increases to base operating budgets outside of 
contractual obligations or utility increases will be considered a new ongoing service level 
increase and will be evaluated during financial planning proceedings against other 
priorities. 

6. Investment in Critical Infrastructure - Continued investment in infrastructure is critical to 
ensure service levels are maintained. The capital budget parameter of an annual 0.5 to 
1 per cent increase to taxation will be invested in the City's capital program to support 
ongoing investment in infrastructure to ensure effective delivery of services and asset 
management. 

6.1 Newfound revenue such as debt servicing for newly retired debt, will be allocated 
towards the capital program. 

7. Asset Infrastructure Management - The City will invest in asset management to keep 
infrastructure in a proper state of repair to avoid costly failures . Asset management 
ensures assets are maintained in a state of good repair while optimizing capital 
investment to maintain service levels and ensure best value for taxpayer's dollars. 

8. Reserve Waterfall Structure - The City's Reserve Policy will be applied to ensure funds 
are not sitting idle in any one reserve and are suitably allocated. The waterfall will follow 
policy to ensure desired levels of each reserve is preserved; current year surplus is to be 
transferred into working capital accumulated surplus with excess balances transferred to 
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the Financial Stabilization Reserve and then allocated to capital reserves to fund the 
capital program. 

9. Debt Policy - The City's long-term debt policy establishes borrowing limits and uses of 
debt for external borrowing . 

10. Business Case Decision Making and Capital Project Planning - All requests for staffing 
and significant operating projects or new services require a business case. New capital 
projects require a project plan. 

11. Property Tax Increase - Each budget cycle, Council will consider the property tax 
increase required by first covering the projected cost increase for existing services at 
current service levels and then consider other enhancements. 

11 .1 The City's tax increase will be calculated based on additional revenue required to 
balance the budget as required by the Community Charter and communicated as a percent 
increase over the prior year's general municipal revenue collected. 

11 .2 The City will phase in tax increases when known changes influencing City finances are 
known to promote stability for taxpayers. 

12. Self Financed Programs -The City's self financed programs include the Water Utility, 
Sewer Utility, Stormwater Utility and Solid Waste and Recycling programs. The costs for 
self financed programs should be fully funded by user fees . Any surplus or deficit from 
these programs is to be transferred at the end of each year to or from each reserve. 
These funds will also follow policy clauses 2,3,5,6,7,8,9,10 and 11. 
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SCHEDULE 'D' 

Property Taxation Policy 

Purpose 

The purpose of the Tax Policy is to outline the proportions of revenue sources, the distribution of 
property taxes among property classes, and the communication of any tax changes from the 
prior fiscal year. 

Objective 

• To provide City taxpayers with stable, equitable, and understandable property taxation 
while providing high quality services. 

Policies 

1. Tax rates will be adjusted annually to eliminate the impact of increases or decreases in 
assessment due to market changes, as identified by the British Columbia Assessment 
Authority. 

2. Class 1 (Residential) taxes - the City will strive to maintain a residential tax rate that 
provides for average municipal taxation on a representative household with its 
comparator communities of similar size and of those Vancouver Island communities with 
a population between 10,000 and 50,000. All data used to compare Campbell River 
against other communities shall be sourced from Local Government Statistics provided 
by the Province of BC. 

3. Class 3 (Supportive Housing) - the City will maintain a tax rate equal to Class 1 
(Residential) . 

4. The City will strive to ensure all other classes of property receive an equal allocation of 
the percentage change in the annual tax levy. 

5. The City may review its tax rates by property class as compared to the provincial 
average on a minimum three year basis to ensure rates are comparable and reasonable 

given assessed values in Campbell River as compared to other communities. 

6. When necessary, tax class realignments will occur incrementally over a multi-year 
period. 

7. New tax revenues related to the City's downtown revitalization tax exemption bylaw will 
be allocated to the downtown capital program. 

8. The City's tax increase will be communicated as a percent increase over the prior year's 
general municipal revenue collected and calculated based on total taxes required to 
balance the budget. 
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